Public employee salaries and benefits are published online via data submitted to the California State
Controller’s Office, at www.transparentcalifornia.com. This database makes it much easier to
understand public employee pay and benefits, including the high overtime levels paid to Redondo
Beach fire employees. A reform to the existing practice would continue to pay time and a half for all
hours of worked overtime, as required by law.

Based on the data contained at Transparent California, the following chart demonstrates the effect of
this proposed overtime reform on the various job classes in the RBFA bargaining unit. The projected
savings is based on a one-third reduction in overtime expenditures. Full data supporting the chart is
attached to this report and available at: www.transparentcalifornia.com/salaries/2018/redondobeach.
The below chart is intended to illustrate the average impact on each job classification in the RBFA
MOU with available data. It should be noted that the actual impact to each employee will be based
on the number of overtime shifts worked and their historic use of leave.

Average Annual Pay for Various RBFA Job Classes - Before and After Overtime Reform

Boat Captain/Deputy Harbor Master

Base Pay Overtime Pay Other Pay Benefits Total Compensation

Current System $103,611.64 $93,063.81 $41,816.01 $84,645.35 $323,136.81

After Overtime
Reform

$103,611.64 $62,036.33 $41,816.01 $84,645.35 $292,109.34

Fire Captain

Base Pay Overtime Pay Other Pay Benefits Total Compensation

Current System $104,123.19 $70,795.33 $44,608.36 $81,701.99 $301,228.87

After Overtime
Reform

$104,123.19 $47,192.17 $44,608.36 $81,701.99 $277,625.71

Fire Engineer

Base Pay Overtime Pay Other Pay Benefits Total Compensation

Current System $87,067.53 $51,833.19 $28,462.85 $62,473.19 $229,836.76

After Overtime
Reform

$87,067.53 $34,552.01 $28,462.85 $62,473.19 $212,555.57

Firefighter/Paramedic

Base Pay Overtime Pay Other Pay Benefits Total Compensation

Current System $86,191.61 $71,395.51 $19,153.27 $61,786.53 $238,526.91

After Overtime
Reform

$86,191.61 $47,592.25 $19,153.27 $61,786.53 $214,723.65

Harbor Patrol Officer

Base Pay Overtime Pay Other Pay Benefits Total Compensation

Current System $87,577.72 $62,652.04 $27,137.45 $66,626.92 $243,994.14

After Overtime
Reform

$87,577.72 $41,763.85 $27,137.45 $66,626.92 $223,105.95

Page 4 of 6

N.6., File #19-0318 Council Action Date:10/1/2019

Average Annual Pay for Various RBFA Job Classes - Before and After Overtime Reform

Boat Captain/Deputy Harbor Master

Base Pay Overtime Pay Other Pay Benefits Total Compensation

Current System $103,611.64 $93,063.81 $41,816.01 $84,645.35 $323,136.81

After Overtime
Reform

$103,611.64 $62,036.33 $41,816.01 $84,645.35 $292,109.34

Fire Captain

Base Pay Overtime Pay Other Pay Benefits Total Compensation

Current System $104,123.19 $70,795.33 $44,608.36 $81,701.99 $301,228.87

After Overtime
Reform

$104,123.19 $47,192.17 $44,608.36 $81,701.99 $277,625.71

Fire Engineer

Base Pay Overtime Pay Other Pay Benefits Total Compensation

Current System $87,067.53 $51,833.19 $28,462.85 $62,473.19 $229,836.76

After Overtime
Reform

$87,067.53 $34,552.01 $28,462.85 $62,473.19 $212,555.57

Firefighter/Paramedic

Base Pay Overtime Pay Other Pay Benefits Total Compensation

Current System $86,191.61 $71,395.51 $19,153.27 $61,786.53 $238,526.91

After Overtime
Reform

$86,191.61 $47,592.25 $19,153.27 $61,786.53 $214,723.65

Harbor Patrol Officer

Base Pay Overtime Pay Other Pay Benefits Total Compensation

Current System $87,577.72 $62,652.04 $27,137.45 $66,626.92 $243,994.14

After Overtime
Reform

$87,577.72 $41,763.85 $27,137.45 $66,626.92 $223,105.95

*There was insufficient data in 2018 to analyze the Firefighter classification

As background, the existing practice was added to the RBFA MOU in 2006, along with a 4% salary
increase and many other benefits. During that time, the economy was strong, and many cities had
“super-funded” CalPERS retirement plans, with little to no employer contributions for several years.
MOU negotiations were also conducted exclusively in-house, without the assistance of an outside
labor negotiator. Attached is a copy of that original agenda report that describes the adopted MOU
changes.

In 2018, the City paid fire department overtime of $3,349,927 in actual expenditures. As discussed